
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 23 November 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

On 16 November 2020, the Committee resolved to exclude the public 

from today's meeting in accordance with SO 17.42.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Enabling changes to the Welsh Tax Acts - Technical briefing from 

Welsh Government officials 

(14.30-15.10) (Pages 1 - 12)  

Andrew Hewitt, Tax Strategy, Policy and Engagement Division, Welsh 

Treasury 

Laura Fox, Tax Strategy, Policy and Engagement Division, Welsh Treasury 

Lynsey Edwards, Legal Services, Welsh Government  

 

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-23-20 P1 - Presentation slides 

3 Finance Committee Legacy: Fifth Senedd 

(15.10-15.25) (Pages 13 - 18)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-23-20 P2 – Legacy inquiry scoping paper 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of 

Commission response 

(15.25-15.40) (Pages 19 - 43)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-23-20 P3 – Senedd Commission response to the Finance Committee 

report - 4 November 2020 

FIN(5)-23-20 P4 – Letter from Suzy Davies, Commissioner – regarding 

financial implications of the COVID-19 pandemic – 4 November 2020 

FIN(5)-23-20 P5 – Senedd Commission: Voluntary Exit Scheme - Workforce 

Review – 30 September 2020   

5 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and 

operation of the Fiscal Framework: Citizen engagement paper 

(15.40-15.55) (Pages 44 - 59)  

Supporting papers: 

FIN(5)-23-20 P6 - Citizen engagement paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



4 November 2020 

Dear Llyr 

Thank you for your Committee’s Report on the Scrutiny of the Senedd Commission Draft 

Budget 2021-2022, published on 21 October 2020. The Commission’s response to the Finance 

Committee’s recommendations is detailed in Annex 1. 

I would like to thank the Committee for its scrutiny and I look forward to the debate on the 

Commission’s budget motion next week.  

I also welcome the Committee’s conclusion. The Commission’s approach is always to try to operate 

with openness, transparency and clarity, if there is any further information your Committee would 

like to have, please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

Suzy Davies 

cc Senedd Commissioners, Manon Antoniazzi, Nia Morgan  

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Chair of Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance 
Committee FIN(5)-23-20 P3

Pack Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

Annex 1 
 
Finance Committee Recommendations 
 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that additional information is 
provided on the costs and savings identified as a result of Covid-19, for the period up until 
the end of September. Additionally, the Committee would welcome a final update on 
the position at the end of this financial year. 

Accepted. 

An update on the financial implications of COVID-19 as at 30 September 2020 
accompanies this letter. We will provide a final update for 2020-21 following the external 
audit for this financial year. 
 

Recommendation 2. The Committee recommends that the Commission attends an 
evidence session with the Finance Committee in February 2021 to consider how long 
term projects have been prioritised and planned, including whether the new 
Sustainability plan and targets that are due to be in place from 2021 onwards will be 
implemented and how they are intended to influence decision making and funding. 

Acc
[...]
structured, either to create greater capacity by supporting different ways of 

working in the North Wales offices or have been reviewed and are included within the 

pending communications services restructure.  

END 

Pack Page 43



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Enabling changes to the Welsh Tax Acts - Technical briefing from Welsh Government officials
	3 Finance Committee Legacy: Fifth Senedd
	4 Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of Commission response
	FIN(5)-23-20 P4 – Letter from Suzy Davies, Commissioner – regarding financial implications of the COVID-19 pandemic – 4 November 2020
	FIN(5)-23-20 P5 – Senedd Commission: Voluntary Exit Scheme - Workforce Review – 30 September 2020

	5 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework: Citizen engagement paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6560 

Private meeting 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Witnesses: 

Lynsey Edwards, Welsh Government 

Laura Fox, Welsh Government 

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6560


 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless MS and Siân Gwenllian MS. 

2 Enabling changes to the Welsh Tax Acts - Technical briefing from 

Welsh Government officials  

2.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Enabling Changes to the Welsh 

Tax Acts from Andrew Hewitt, Tax Strategy, Welsh Treasury; 

Laura Fox, Tax Strategy, Welsh Treasury; and Lynsey Edwards, Legal Services, Welsh 

Government.  

3 Finance Committee Legacy: Fifth Senedd  

3.1 The Committee considered the Legacy inquiry scoping paper.  

4 Senedd Commission Draft Budget 2021-22: Consideration of 

Commission response  

4.1 The Committee considered the Commission’s response.  

5 Inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation 

of the Fiscal Framework: Citizen engagement paper  

5.1 The Committee considered the Citizen engagement paper.  


